

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
CASE NO. DA 23-0742**

TOM and CAROL WILLIS,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,
v.
CLIFFTON OPPEGAARD,
Defendant, and
WESTERN NATIONAL MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from the Thirteenth Judicial District
Yellowstone County Cause No. DV-56-2020-0001647-PI,
Honorable Ashley Harada

**APPELLEES TOM and CAROL WILLIS'S COMBINED
ANSWER BRIEF
and
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF WILLIS'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees
Tom and Carol Willis*

Randall G. Nelson
NELSON LAW FIRM
2619 St. Johns Avenue, Suite E
Billings MT 59102
Telephone: 406 867-7000
rgnelson@nelsonlawmontana.com

Martha Sheehy
SHEEHY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 584
Billings, MT 59103
Telephone: 406 252-2004
msheehy@sheehylawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
Western National Mutual Ins. Co.*

Steven R. Milch
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
P.O. Box 2529
Billings, MT 59103-2529
Telephone: 406-252-3441
smilch@crowleyfleck.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. WESTERN NATIONAL’S APPEAL IS MOOT.....	14
A. All Judgments Having Been Satisfied, Western National’s Appeal is Moot.	14
B. No Live Issue Regarding <i>Ridley</i> Exists on Appeal.	16
C. The Court Cannot Grant the Relief Requested by Western National	17
D. No Exception to Mootness Applies in this Case.	20
1. Voluntary cessation	20
2. Capable of repetition, yet evading review	20
3. Public Interest	21

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REJECTING WESTERN NATIONAL’S LEGALLY UNSUPPORTABLE MOTION.	22
A.	Western National’s Judicial Admission of its Insured’s Reasonably Clear Liability Cannot be Controverted.	23
B.	The <i>Ridley</i> Order and the Summary Judgment Order Do Not Conflict.	24
III.	WESTERN NATIONAL FAILED TO MEET THE THRESHOLD REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 60(b)(6).	26
A.	Western National Has Not Established Extraordinary Circumstances.	27
1.	Western National has not eliminated the applicability of Rule 60(b)’s other five subsections.	27
2.	Western National has not shown any extraordinary circumstances.	28
B.	Western National's Rule 60(b) Motion was Not Timely.	29
C.	Western National is Not Blameless.	32
IV.	WILLIS SHOULD BE AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL . .	33
	CONCLUSION.	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bahm v. Southworth</i> , 2000 MT 244, 301 Mont. 434, 10 P.3d 99	27
<i>Bilesky v. Shopko Stores Operating Co., LLC</i> , 2014 MT 300, 377 Mont. 58, 338 P.3d 76.	14, 18, 19, 24, 35
<i>Cooper v. Glaser</i> , 2019 MT 55, 355 Mont. 342, 228 P.3d 443.	34
<i>Depositors Ins. Co. v. Sandidge</i> , 2022 MT 33, 407 Mont. 385, 504 P.3d 477 . . .	23
<i>Dubray v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 2001 MT 251, 307 Mont. 134, 36 P.3d 897. . . .	16
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Moose’s Saloon Inc.</i> , 2007 MT 202, 338 Mont. 423, 166 P.3d 451.	12, 14, 26
<i>Gateway Opencut Mining Action Grp. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 2011 MT 198, 361 Mont. 398, 260 P.3d 133	21
<i>Greater Missoula Are Federation of Early Childhood Educators v.</i> <i>Child Start, Inc.</i> , 2009 MT 362, 353 Mont. 201, 219 P.3d 881.	16
<i>Griffith v. Butte Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2010 MT 246, 358 Mont. 193, 244 P.3d 321. .	13
<i>Havre Daily News v. City of Havre</i> , 2006 MT 215, 333 Mont. 331, 142 P.3d 864.	21
<i>Heiser v. Hines Motor Company</i> , (1997), 282 Mont. 270, 937 P.2d 45	18
<i>In re Paternity of C.T.E.-H.</i> , 2004 MT 307, 323 Mont. 498, 101 P.3d 254	26
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022)	28
<i>King v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 MT 208, 397 Mont. 126, 447 P.3d 1043	33

<i>Matter of Big Foot Dumpsters & Containers, LLC,</i> 2022 MT 67, 408 Mont. 187, 507 P.3d 169	12, 20, 21
<i>Montanans Against Assisted Suicide v. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs,</i> 2015 MT 112, 379 Mont. 11, 347 P.3d 1244.	20
<i>Mountain West Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Brewer,</i> 2003 MT 98, 315 Mont. 231, 69 P.3d 652.	34
<i>Peterson v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,</i> 2010 MT 187, 357 Mont. 293, 239 P.3d 904.	18, 24
<i>Progressive Direct Ins. Co. v. Stuiivenga,</i> 2012 MT 75, 364 Mont. 390, 276 P.3d 867	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Ramon v. Short,</i> 2020 MT 69, 399 Mont. 254, 460 P.3d 867	21, 22
<i>Ridley v. Guaranty Nat'l Ins. Co.,</i> (1997), 286 Mont. 325, 951 P.2d 987.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkie v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 MT 221, 405 Mont. 259, 494 P.3d 892	12, 20, 21
<i>Scott v. Robson,</i> (1979), 597 P.2d 1150, 182 Mont. 528.	30, fn 2
<i>Zunski v. Frenchtown Rural Fire Dept.,</i> 2013 MT 258, 371 Mont. 552, 309 P.3d 21	21
<u>Other :</u>	
Rule 37, M.R.Civ.P.	30
Rule 60, M.R.Civ.P.	<i>passim</i>
Rule 8(6), M.R.App.P.	30, fn 2
Rule 19(5), M.R.App.P.	34
§ 27-1-702, Mont. Code Ann.	17
§ 61-8-344(3), Mont. Code Ann.	7
